

*State of Michigan  
In the Supreme Court*

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Jansen, J., Whitbeck, P.J., Frank Kelly, J.

RICHARD L. WURTZ

Supreme Court Docket No. **146157**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 301752

v.

BEECHER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,  
a Michigan municipality, LEO McCLAIN,  
JACQUELIN CORLEW and SHEILA THORN,  
Jointly and Severally,

Genesee County Case No: 10-92901-CL  
Hon. Judith A. Fullerton

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
BEECHER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, LEO McCLAIN,  
JACQUELIN CORLEW, AND SHEILA THORN**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Respectfully submitted by:

LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI, PC  
Nancy Vayda Dembinski (P54144)  
*Attorney for Defendants-Appellants*  
37000 Grand River Avenue, Suite 200  
Farmington Hills, MI 48335  
(248) 476-6900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... ix

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... x

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

    A. Case Overview ..... 1

    B. Underlying Facts ..... 2

        May 2008 - Wurtz raises an alleged Open Meetings Act violation ..... 4

        July 2008 - Wurtz alleges discrimination and demands benefits increase ..... 5

        August 2008 - Wurtz releases the BMD Board from alleged discrimination .... 5

        January/February 2009 - Wurtz proposes new employment contract ..... 5

        March 2009 - The BMD Board declines to take action to renew or extend  
        Wurtz’s contract ..... 6

        May 2009 - Wurtz alleges that the BMD Board’s travel reimbursement is  
        improper ..... 7

        June 2009 - The BMD Board attends the AWWA conference ..... 8

        July 2009 - Wurtz first seeks to be let out of his contract, then later seeks  
        continued employment ..... 9

        August 2009 - Wurtz contacts the Flint Journal and the Sheriff’s Department  
        ..... 9

        September 2009 - Sheriff’s Department investigation ..... 11

        November 11, 2009 - Mrs. Odom’s sewer back up issue; and the BMD Board  
        reiterates its decision not to renew Wurtz’s contract and to start the process  
        to find a new administrator ..... 13

        November 2009 - Wurtz’s counsel’s letter ..... 14

|   |    |
|---|----|
| December 2009/January 2010 - alleged OMA violation .....  | 14 |
| C. Proceedings in the Trial Court .....   | 15 |
| D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....  | 16 |
| E. Michigan Supreme Court Grants Leave to Appeal on June 5, 2013 .....  | 18 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 19 |
| I. NO ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION OCCURRED FOR PURPOSES OF THE WHISTLEBLOWERS' PROTECTION ACT WHERE IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT WURTZ COMPLETED HIS WRITTEN TEN-YEAR EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT; WURTZ RECEIVED ALL COMPENSATION TO WHICH HE WAS ENTITLED UNDER THE CONTRACT; THE CONTRACT DID NOT OBLIGATE THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS TO RENEW OR EXTEND IT; AND THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS DID NOT RENEW OR EXTEND THE CONTRACT.. .....                | 19 |
| A. Standard of Review .....   | 19 |
| B. Preservation of Issue .....  | 20 |
| C. Analysis .....   | 20 |
| 1. Wurtz concedes that the BMD fully complied with his employment contract, and the contract did not obligate the BMD to renew or extend his employment .....   | 22 |
| 2. The Court of Appeals erred in relying on federal civil rights law that explicitly covers pre-employment/failure to hire conduct, because the plain text of the WPA does not cover such conduct .....   | 29 |
| II. NO AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY WOULD HAVE PERMITTED WURTZ TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE WPA CLAIM, AND WURTZ'S NON-SPECIFIC ASSERTIONS THAT DISCOVERY WOULD REVEAL THAT THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS HAD RENEWED OTHER EMPLOYEES' CONTRACTS IN THE PAST DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT THERE WAS A FAIR LIKELIHOOD THAT FURTHER DISCOVERY WOULD HAVE YIELDED EVIDENCE CREATING A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING HIS WPA CLAIM ..... | 38 |
| A. Standard of Review .....   | 39 |
| B. Preservation of Issue .....  | 39 |

C. Analysis ..... 39  
RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page No.</b> |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Anzaluda v Band</i> , 457 Mich 530; 578 NW2d 306 (1998) .....  | 29              |
| <i>Bellows v Delaware McDonald's Corp</i> , 206 Mich App 555; 522 NW2d 707 (1994) ..  | 40-41, 43       |
| <i>Blackie v Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 716 (CA.1, 1996) .....   | 22              |
| <i>Brown v Mayor of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 589; 734 NW2d 514 (2007) .....   | 20              |
| <i>Chambers v Trettco, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 297; 614 NW2d 910 (2000) .....  | 36-37           |
| <i>Champion v Nationwide Security, Inc</i> , 450 Mich 702; 545 NW2d 596 (1996), overruled by<br><i>Hamed v Wayne County</i> , 490 Mich 1; 803 NW2d 237 (2011) ..... | 37              |
| <i>Chandler v Dowell Schlumberger, Inc</i> , 456 Mich 395; 572 NW2d 210 (1998) .....  | 21              |
| <i>Charter Twp of Haring v City of Cadillac</i> , 290 Mich App 728; 811 NW2d 74 (2010) .  | 25-26, 31       |
| <i>Crady v Liberty Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (CA.7, 1993) .....   | 21-22           |
| <i>Downer v Detroit Receiving Hosp</i> , 191 Mich App 232; 477 NW2d 146 (1991) .....  | 26              |
| <i>Elezovic v Ford Motor Co</i> , 472 Mich 408; 697 NW2d 851 (2005) .....   | 36-37           |
| <i>Hamed v Wayne County</i> , 490 Mich 1; 803 NW2d 237 (2011),<br>cert denied; 132 S.Ct 1014, 181 L.Ed.2d 736 (2012) .....  | 36-37           |
| <i>Hilt-Dyson v Chicago</i> , 282 F.3d 456 (CA.7, 2002) .....   | 22              |
| <i>Hollins v Atlantic Co., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (CA.6, 1999) .....   | 22              |
| <i>Kaufman &amp; Payton, PC v Nikkila</i> , 200 Mich App 250; 503 NW2d 728 (1993) .....   | 26              |
| <i>Kern v City of Rochester</i> , 93 F.3d 38 (CA.2, 1996) .....   | 32              |
| <i>Keveney v Missouri Military Academy</i> , 304 SW3d 98 (Mo.S.Ct. 2010) .....  | 31              |
| <i>Kewin v Massachusetts Mut Life Ins Co</i> , 409 Mich 401; 295 NW2d 50 (1980) .....   | 26              |
| <i>Kocsis v Multi-Care Mgt. Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (CA.6, 1996) .....   | 22              |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Leibowitz v Cornell University</i> , 584 F.3d 487 (CA.2, 2009) .....  | 31-34, 37-38 |
| <i>Lincoln v General Motors Corp</i> , 461 Mich 483; 607 NW2d 73 (2000) .....  | 20           |
| <i>Mackey v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 205 Mich App 330; 517 NW2d 303 (1994) .....   | 40           |
| <i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) .....  | 19-20        |
| <i>McNeil v Charlevoix County</i> , 484 Mich 69; 772 NW2d 18 (2009) .....  | 27           |
| <i>Michigan Nat'l Bank v Metro Institutional Food Service, Inc.</i> ,<br>198 Mich App 236; 497 NW2d 225 (1993) .....   | 41           |
| <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp v Morgan</i> ,<br>536 US 101, 122 S.Ct 2061, 153 L.Ed.2d 106 (2002) .....   | 32           |
| <i>Pauley v Hall</i> , 124 Mich App 255; 335 NW2d 197 (1983) .....   | 40-41        |
| <i>Pena v Ingham County Rd Comm'n</i> , 255 Mich App 299; 660 NW2d 351 (2003) .....  | 22           |
| <i>People v Kern</i> , 288 Mich App 513; 794 NW2d 362 (2010) .....   | 36           |
| <i>Quality Products &amp; Concepts Co v Nagel Precision, Inc.</i> ,<br>469 Mich 362; 666 NW2d 251 (2003) .....   | 24           |
| <i>Quinto v Cross &amp; Peters Co</i> , 451 Mich 358; 547 NW2d 314 (1996) .....  | 19           |
| <i>Reisman v Regents of Wayne State Univ</i> , 188 Mich App 526; 470 NW2d 678 (1991) .....   | 29-30        |
| <i>Roberts v Beecher Community School Dist</i> , 143 Mich App 266; 372 NW2d 328 (1985) .....   | 29           |
| <i>Roulston v Tendercare (Michigan), Inc.</i> , 239 Mich App 270; 608 NW2d 525 (2000) .....  | 21           |
| <i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005) .....  | 42           |
| <i>Scholz v Montgomery Ward &amp; Co, Inc</i> , 437 Mich 83; 468 NW2d 845 (1991) .....   | 25           |
| <i>Shallal v Catholic Social Services of Wayne County</i> , 455 Mich 604; 566 NW2d 571 (1997),<br>disavowed in part, not followed as dicta by <i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303 (2013) .. | 21           |
| <i>Shaw v City of Ecorse</i> , 283 Mich App 1; 770 NW2d 31 (2009) .....  | 21           |
| <i>State Treasurer v Sheko</i> , 218 Mich App 185; 553 NW2d 654 (1996) .....   | 39           |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Stewart v State of Michigan</i> , 471 Mich 692; 692 NW2d 376 (2004) . . . . .                                       | 19, 39    |
| <i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002) . . . . .   | 35        |
| <i>West v Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 469 Mich 177; 665 NW2d 468 (2003) . . . . .  | 21        |
| <i>White v Burlington N &amp; SF R Co</i> , 310 F.3d 443 (CA.6, 2002),<br>vacated 321 F.3d 1203 (CA.6, 2003) . . . . . | 22        |
| <i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303 (2013) . . . . .  | 20-21, 34 |
| <i>Wilcoxon v Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 235 Mich App 347; 597 NW2d 250 (1999) . . .                        | 21-22     |
| <i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003) . . . . .  | 24        |

| <b>Statutes</b>                 | <b>Page No.</b>   |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|
| 29 USC §621 . . . . .           | 31                |
| 29 USC §623(a) . . . . .        | 34                |
| 29 USC §623(a)(1) . . . . .     | 32                |
| 42 USC §2000e . . . . .         | 31                |
| 42 USC §2000e(f) . . . . .      | 33                |
| 42 USC §2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . . | 33                |
| 42 USC §2000e-2(a)(2) . . . . . | 33                |
| MCL 15.267(2) . . . . .         | 11                |
| MCL 15.270(5) . . . . .         | 4                 |
| MCL 15.361 . . . . .            | 2, 18-19, 35      |
| MCL 15.362 . . . . .            | 20, 22, 34-35, 40 |
| MCL 37.2202(1)(a) . . . . .     | 35                |
| MCL 37.2202(1)(b) . . . . .     | 35                |

| <b>Court Rules</b>     | <b>Page No.</b>        |
|------------------------|------------------------|
| MCR 2.116(C)(10) ..... | ix, 1-2, 15, 18-20, 39 |
| MCR 2.116(G)(4) .....  | 19                     |
| MCR 2.116(G)(5) .....  | 19                     |
| MCR 2.116(G)(6) .....  | 20                     |
| MCR 7.301(A)(2) .....  | ix                     |
| MCR 7.302(H)(2) .....  | ix                     |
| MCR 7.215 .....        | 31                     |
